
Phyllis Beaulieu < phyllis.beaulieu@nwb-oen.ca> 

Re: Water License Inspection Form 3BC-ENN0914, July 10th, 2013. C.Wilson
1 message

Aziz Kheraj < azizkheraj@qiniq.com> Wed, Nov 6, 2013 at 3:29 PM 
To: Phyllis Beaulieu <licensing@nunavutwaterboard.org>, Tom Young <tomyoung51@yahoo.com>, Christine 
Wilson <Christine.Wilson@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca> 
Cc: Geneviève Marquis <Genevieve.Marquis@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca> 

Thank you Phyllis,  we will do up the paper work and get it to you soon,  thanks aziz
On 11/6/2013 2:21 PM, Phyllis Beaulieu wrote:

The Nunavut Water Board omitted to mention that due to the sale of the lodge to another 
party there is a requirement for an assignment of the water licence.  Attached are the 
assignment forms to be filled out and submitted.  Administration fee of $30.00 is also 
required for the assignment.

Any questions, please contact our office.

Regards, 

From: Tom Young [mailto:tomyoung51@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Friday, November 01, 2013 12:45 PM
To: 'Christine Wilson'; azizkheraj@qiniq.com
Cc: 'Geneviève Marquis'; 'Phyllis Beaulieu'; 'Aziz Kheraj'
Subject: RE: Water License Inspection Form 3BC-ENN0914, July 10th, 2013. C.Wilson

Dear Christine

I have attached my final report for the year 2011 to the water board sent March 31, 2012 
along with the covering email sent with it below. At the time it was my expectation that the 
water board would cancel Cawker & Young Outfitting’s  license/permit and Aziz would need 
to apply for a license/permit in any name he wished. It was my belief because the email, 
below was quite clear outlining both the sale of the lodge, who I sold it to and where he could 
be found. The email also makes it clear that this would be the final report. I don’t believe 
Cawker& Young Outfitting Ltd. had any obligation to assign the water permit to anyone. It is 
not reasonable for anyone to believe that after the sale of the lodge Cawker and Young 
Outfitting Ltd. would want to continue holding the water license/permit. Again my expectation 
was if the Water Board felt Cawker & Young needed to do something more after receiving my 
email with the final report they should have said something then not now, 19 months after 
receiving the report. 

Aziz Kheraj is a well respected business man and politician within Nunavut and a resident for 
many years and was easily reachable by the Water Board should they want to reach him.

My belief is that this slipped through the cracks both at the Water Board and by Aziz. An 
honest mistake easily remedied.

I stand ready to assist if I can. The problem I see is that Cawker & Young Outfitting Ltd. no 
longer exist and have not for quite some time. I am not sure how Cawker & Young can apply 
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for an assignment or how I can sign off on it as an officer of a company that does not exist. In 
looking at the assignment document it appears that it is very similar if not exactly what Aziz 
would have to supply the board if he were applying for a license/permit directly. All the 
players know when Aziz purchased the lodge and that he has made improvements and has 
demonstrated that he is more than willing to work with the board to get everything in order.

The ball is in Aziz’s corner to make the reply to the report and I have been assured by him 
that he will. The ball is in the Water Boards corner to issue him a license/permit. I don’t see 
that it has to be all that difficult.

Regards,

Tom Young

From: Tom Young [mailto:tomyoung51@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Saturday, March 31, 2012 11:56 AM
To: Phyllis Beaulieu (licensing@nunavutwaterboard.org)
Subject: Annual report for 2011 from Cawker & Young Outfitting Ltd. License #7BL-
ENN0914

Dear Phyllis,

I have attached the above noted report.

Please be advised that Cawker & Young Outfitting Ltd. has sold all of its assets located at 
Ennadai Lake to Mr. Aziz Kheraj, a resident of Nunavut residing in Resolute Bay. As such the 
attached report will be the final report from Cawker & Young Outfitting Ltd.

Regards,

Tom Young

Cawker & Young Outfitting Ltd.

From: Christine Wilson [mailto:Christine.Wilson@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 25, 2013 11:51 AM
To: azizkheraj@qiniq.com; tomyoung51@yahoo.com
Cc: Geneviève Marquis; Phyllis Beaulieu
Subject: Water License Inspection Form 3BC-ENN0914, July 10th, 2013. C.Wilson

Good Morning,

Please find attached the inspection report for 3BC-ENN0914 from July 10th, 2013.

Also attached are supporting documents for the Licensee and Operator to review and submit.

Do not hesitate to contact me at anytime,
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Christine Wilson
Water Resource Officer- Kivalliq Region
Field Operations Unit
Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada 
Nunavut Regional Office
P.O. Box 100
Iqaluit, Nunavut X0A 0H0
Ph:867-975-4296
Fx: 867-979-6445
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